
Resolution 2016-17: 91 
Change Orders #52 through #57 to LeChase Construction (School 12) 
 
By Board Member Brown 
 
WHEREAS, the Rochester School Facilities Modernization Program Act (“the Act”) established the 
Rochester Joint Schools Construction Board (“RJSCB” or “Board”), a seven voting member board 
consisting of equal representation by the City of Rochester (“City”) and the Rochester City School District 
(“District”), as well as a member jointly selected by the City and the District; and 
  
WHEREAS, under the Act, the RJSCB has certain enumerated powers to act as agent for the District, the 
City, or both; and 
 
WHEREAS, the RJSCB approved the award of the general contractor contract to LeChase Construction 
Services LLC (“LeChase”) for the School 12 project in Phase I (Resolution 2014-15: 200); and 
 
WHEREAS, the RJSCB entered into a contract with LeChase (Resolution 2014-15: 200) dated March 9, 
2015 (the “Contract”), to perform the scope of services defined in the contract documents as the 
general contractor’s scope of work; and 
 
WHEREAS, following the execution of the Contract, LeChase, along with the Pike Company (the 
Construction Manager), and the Program Manager, identified changes in the scope of work, and cost 
proposals were then obtained for these changes in scope items and provided to the Construction 
Manager and the Program Manager for review; and 
 
WHEREAS, Change Order #52 includes the following items: 
 1. Access Ladder for 319B –    ($2,118.00) 
 2. Borrowed light frames BL11&13 –   ($21,264.77) 
 3. Concrete infills bathroom floors –   ($489.60) 
 4. Structural steel and slab revision –   ($6,550.44) 
 5. Loading Dock Ceiling –     ($2,856.00) 
 6. Loading Dock roof –     ($2,585.70) 
 
 The Total amount of Change Order #52 is ($35,864.51); and  
 
WHEREAS, Change Order #53 includes the following item: 
 1. Credit, unused Asbestos Removal Allowance –  ($6,556.00) 
 
 The Total amount of Change Order #53 is ($6,556.00); and  
 
WHEREAS, Change Order #54 includes the following items: 
 1. Kitchen freezer relief port –    $1,023.59 
 2. Extra dumpsters –     $422.28 
 3. Build Wall for Wheel Chair Lift –   $459.61 
 4. Paint Steel Rods at Skylights –    $797.64 
 5. V103 Door Modifications –    $3,585.00 
 6. Vinyl Base @ IT Cabinets –    $2,494.92 
 7. Rubber Tread at Stair 1 and 4 –    $3,923.00 



 
 The Total amount of Change Order #54 is $12,706.04; and  
 
WHEREAS, Change Order #55 includes the following item: 
 1. Repair to damaged walls, T&M –   $14,215.60 
 
 The Total amount of Change Order #55 is $14,215.60; and 
 
WHEREAS, Change Order #56 includes the following item: 
 1. Stair Guardrail Extension –    $3,114.32 
 
 The Total amount of Change Order #56 is $3,114.32; and 
 
WHEREAS, Change Order #57 includes the following item: 
 1. Storefront Third Floor –    $2,226.35 
 
 The Total amount of Change Order #57 is $2,226.35; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Construction Manager and the Program Manager believe that the change order work is 
necessary, the pricing is appropriate and the Contract Time will not be increased by this additional work; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the Program Manager thereafter recommended to the RJSCB’s M/WBE and Services 
Procurement Committee (the “Committee”) that LeChase’s Contract should be amended to add and 
deduct these scope items for a total decrease in the Contract Sum of $10,158.20; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Committee considered and discussed the Program Manager’s recommendation at its 
December 8, 2016 meeting and, after due deliberation, it approved the request to amend the Contract; 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

1. The proposed Change Orders to LeChase’s Contract between the Board and Contractor dated 
March 9, 2015 as set forth above are hereby approved; and 
 

2. The RJSCB’s Chair is hereby authorized, in the name and on behalf of the RJSCB, to execute 
Change Orders to the Contract that are consistent with this approval and in an acceptable form 
to the Chair upon the advice of the Program Manager and the RJSCB’s general counsel. 
 

Second by Vice Chair Schmidt 
Approved 5-0 with Member Cruz on phone and Member Jones not yet arrived 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 

  


